SCHOOLS: Tally sheets and ballots for the election
ELECTION OF COUNTY for county superintendent of schools.
SUPERINTENDENT OF
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lir. Chester R. Lyle
County Clerk . :;f;- ¢;§
liodaway County
Maryville, Kissourl

Dear Sir:

This is in reply to yours of recent date wherein you
submit the following:

"Will you kindly advise us on the follow-
ing: should the poll books for the County
School Superintendent's election be
nunmbered and should this number be written
on the back of the ballots and the black
aticker placed over the number on the baclc
of the ballot?"

The procedure for the election of a county superinten-
dent of schools 1is prescribed by statute. Under Section
10609, R. S, Mo. 1939, which applies to this subject, it 1is
provided as follows:

"There is hereby created the office of
county superintendent of public schools
in each and every county in the state;
the qualified voters of the county shall
elect sald county superintendent at the
annual district school meeting held on
the first Tuesday in April, 1923, and
every four years thereafter; # # & & = W

It will be noted that this section provides that the
superintendent of schools shall be elected at the annual
dlstrict school meetings.

Section 10610, R, S5, llo., 1939, also applicable to this
subject, provides in part as follows:




lir, Chester R, Lyle : -2 1-22-43

"At least ten days before the annual
school meeting in eny yeer when a

county superintendent of public schools

is to be elected, the clerk of the

county court shall mall by regilstered
letter to the president or cleri of the
board of school directors of the various
districts of the county a tally sheet

of sufficlent slze to contain the names

of all the quelified voters of such
districts, which tally sheets shall, so
far as practlcal, conform to the form

of poll bools set out in section 11490,
article 2, chapter 76, R. S. 1939, re-
lating to general elections, and in
making the returns of such electlon,

the tally sheets shall be certified by

the chalrman and secretary of such

annual school meoeting and attested by

the merbers of the board of directors

of the distriet, who may be present.

The voting for ecount; superintendent

shall be by ballot and all ballots cast
shall be counted for the persons for

whom cast, and 1t is hereby made the

duty of the members of the board of di-
rectors and the chalrman and secretary

of the annual school meeting to see that
each ballot so cast is counted for the
person recelving the same, and 1t 1is
hereby made the duty of the chairman of
the annual school meeting, within two

days efter such meeting, to transmit the
tally sheets and all ballots, iIn person

or by registered letter, to the clerik of the
county court; such ballots to be in a sealed
paci:age, separate and apart from such tally
sheets, such package being properly desig-
nated. 1t shall be the duty of the county
cleriz, within five days after the annual
schocl meeting, to call to his assistance
two justices of the peace or two qualifled
voters of the county, and cast up the vote
and issue a commission to the person re-
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celiving the highest nunber of wvotes, for
which commission he shall receive a fee

of one dollar to be pald by the person
cormissioned. A tle vote shall cause a
vacancy in the office of county superin-
tendent, which shall be filled by appoint-
ment by the governor, and the person so
apocinted shall hold such office till the
next annual school meeting and untll his
successor 1s elected and gualiflied. In

case a school district 1s divided by a
county line, the county cleri shall trans-
mit to the president or clerk of the board
of directors of such districts two sets of
tally sheets, and the voters residing on
each side of the line shall vote separately
and returns shall be made to each county

as herein provided. For transmitting the
returms of such electlon, the chalrman of
the anmnmual meeting shall receive the sum

of one dollar to be pald out of the ineciden-
tal fund of the district. The provisions

of this erticle shall, so far as practlcable,
a:7ly to villege and clty elections so far
as affects the election of county superinten-
dent of public schools and so far as not con-
flicting with exlisting laws, which are suf-
ficient to safeguard such elections, * * # ="

It will be noted that thls section provides only for
tally sheets and nothing Is said about poll Dbooks. It will
also be noted that thls sectlon provides that these tally
sheets in so far as practicable shall conform to the form
of poll bocks set out in Ssction 114920. Section 11490, R.
S, Mo, 1939, describes the poll books and prescribes for
numbering and neming of the voters who are. listed in the
pell book. ZEy using this form the tally sheets used in
Section 10€10 should contain the number and name of the
voter. In the last sentence quoted above as a pert of Sec-
tion 10610, supra, it will De noted that this language is
used: "The provisions of this article shall, so far as
practlcable, apply to village and clty elections so far as
affects the election of county superintendent of publiec
schools and so far as not conflicting with existing laws,
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which are sufficlent to safeguard such elections.”

Section 10483, R, 5. lio. 1939, which applles to elec-
tions in towns, citles and consolidated school dlstricts,
is as follows:

"The qualifled voters of such town, clty
or consolidated schocl district shall

vote by ballot upon all questions pro-
vided by law for submission at the annual
school meetings, and such election shall
be held on the firat Tuasday in April of
each vedr, and et such convenlent place

r places within the dilstrict as the board
may designate, beginning at 7 o'clock a. n.
end closing at 6 o'clock »n. m. of sald

day. The board shall appoint three judges
of election for each voting place, and
sald judges shall appoint two cleris; sald
judges and cleris shall be sworn and the
election otherwise conducted in the same
manner as the electlons for state and
county offlcers and the result thereof
certified by the judges and clerks to the
secretary of the board of education, who
shall record the same, and, by order of
sald board, shall issue certiflicates of
election to the pcrsons entitled thereto;
and the results of all other propositions
submitted must be reported toc the secre-
tary of the board, and by him duly entered
upon the district records. All proposi-
tions submitted at sald annual meeting may
be voted for upon one and the same ballot,
and necossary noll books shall be made out
and furnished by the secretary of the board:
Provided, that in all citles and towns hav-
inr a population exceeding two thousend and
not exceeding one hundred thousand inhabi-
tants, in counties containingz not less then
two hundred thousand nor more than four
hundred thousand Inhabitants according to
the last national census, sald electlons
may at the option of the board be held at
the same time and places as the election
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for municipal officers and in all

cities and towns having a population
exceeding two thousand and not exceed-
ing one hundred thousand inhabltants

in other counties, sald elections shall
be held at the same time and places as
the elsction for municipal officers, and
the judges and clerks of such municlpal
election shall act as judges and clerks
of said school election, but the ballots
for saild school election shall be upon
separate pieces of paper and deposited
in a separate ballot box kept for that
purpoae,rl':'*r“&&}c-.e.i"*

In so far as the electlon officlals and the conduct of
the election is concerned, we think this section applies to
the election of county superintendent of schools in citles,
towns or consolidated school districts. In other words, the
electlion 1s conducted in the same manner as the electlon for
state and county officers.

Under the provisions of Sectlion 10610, supra, which
section 1s especially applicable to the county superintendent
of schools, as stated ebove, 1t will be noted that the law-
makers intended that the article applicable to the election
of county superintendent of schools should apply to city and
village elections so far as affects the glection of county
superintendent of schools, and so far as not conflicting with
existing laws which are sufficlent to safeguard such elec-
tions. So, 1t seems from this staterent that the lawmakers
did not intend to change the procedure for elections in
cities, towns and consolidated school districts, if such
elections are sufficient to safeguard the elections of county
superintendents of publlic schools. It seems that it would be
practical for the provisions of Section 10610, which requires
the use of tally sheets, to apply to village nnd city elec-
tions in so far as the election of county superintendent of
schools 1s concerned. Thils sectlon makes it the duty of the
members of the board of directors and chairman and secretary
of the annual school meeting, to see that each ballot so cast
is counted for the person recelving same.
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Under sald Section 10483, supra, three judges of
election and two cleriks for each voting precinct are the
officials who conduct the election in cities, towns and
consolidated school dlstrlicts. The provisions of Section
10610 seen to conflict with the provisions of Section
104083. lowever, the provisions of Section 10483 are suf-
ficient to safeguard the election of county school superin-
tendent. Under Section 10483, K. 5, lio. 1939, the school
election in cities, towns and consolideted school distrlicts,
18 conducted in the same manner as elections for state end
county officers. In electlons for state and county offlcers
ballots are numbered. Under Section 11499, R. S. Mo. 1939,
the ballot 18 numbered before it 1s placed in the ballot box.
In our research we do not find the law so definite as to the
numbering of a ballot in precincts other than those in citles,
towns and consolldated school districts. Iowever, under
Section 10610 the tally sheets must conform to the poll book
provided in Sectlion 11490, k. 3. Ko. 1939, which provides for
e number to be placed before the name of each person listed
on the tally sheet. This number on the tally sheet would
serve for no purpose if the ballot cast by such voter did
not have the same number upon it. We must assume that the
lawmalzers did not enact a useless law when they required the
tally sheets to e numbered.

In order for the board of directors and the chc’rman
and secretary of the annual meetling to see that each ballot
shall be counted for the person for whom 1t is cast under
Section 10610, it would be practlical and almost essential to
place the voter's number on the hallot which he casts. While
the statute 1s ailent h definitely stating that the ballot
should be numbered, yet when we consider the provisions that
the tally sheet shall have a number before the name of such
voter, the general law applicable to citles, towns and vil-
lages, and consolideted school dlstricts, and the provisions
that the officlals et the annual school meetings shall see
that the ballots cast are counted for the person for whom
they are voted, then we think that all ballots should be
nmunbered with the same number which 1s placed before the
voter's name on the tally sheet.

It 1s, therefore, the opinion of this department that
the tally sheets used for the election of county school super-
Intendents should be numbered end the number of the voter



lr. Chester R. Lyle -7= 1-22-43

listed on the tally sheet should be written on the back of
the ballot voted by the voter.

On the gquestlon of the use of the black stickers in
such an election, we are enclosing copy of an opinion
written by this department to Hon. H. TIffin Teters, under
date of larech 6, 19242,

Respectfully submlitted,

TYRE V. BURTON
Assistant Attorney-General

APPROVED:

ROY NCeRITIRICK

Attorney-General
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